# GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT ARUNA ASAF ALI GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL 5, RAJPUR ROAD DELHI-110054 (PROCUREMENT BRANCH)

Tel. no. - 011-23940512 E-mail Id-poaaagh@gmail.com

F. No. E-11011/16/2024-25/Surgical cons. Proprietary/Purchase/AAAGH/ | 39-18/

Dated: - 04/03/25

### **Pubic Notice**

Subject:- Regarding Purchase of Proprietary surgical consumables for Hospital at Aruna Asaf Ali Govt. Hospital, GNCTD.

This hospital is in process of Proprietary surgical consumables items for Consumables of model: 02FLO(High flow Oxygen Therapy), Manufactured by M/s Vincent Healthcare Products Ltd. for Department of Paediatrics at Aruna Asaf Ali Govt. Hospital, GNCTD through GFR-166 From Ms. Hospimax Healthcare Pvt. Ltd, having registered address T-95/A, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, C.L House, Yusuf Sarai community Centre, New Delhi-110049, authorized by M/s Helmier Private Limited (the authorized distributor across india). The PAC documents Submitted by Ms. Hospimax Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. are attached herewith. (copy attached).

Sr. No.	Name of the items	Quantity (in Nos.)			
1.	High Flow modification Chamber (Paediatrics)	10			
2.	HFNO Circuit (Paediatrics)	20			
3.	HFNO Nasal Canulla (Small)	50			
4.	HFNO Nasal Canulla (Medium)	50			
5.	HFNO Nasal Canulla (Large)	50			

Accordingly, the interested firms are requested to submit objections/comments if any, regarding of the proprietary nature of the items within 05-07 days in the Office of the Medical Superintendent, AAAGH, 5-Rajpur Road, New Delhi-110054 from the date of Publishing of public notice, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor/manufacturer have no comments to offer and case will be decided on merits.

This issues with the prior approval of medical superintendent.

Encl: as above

(PROCUREMENT OFFICER)

AAAGH

F. No. E-11011/16/2024-25/Surgical cons. Proprietary/Purchase/AAAGH/ / 79 - (9) Date Copy for information and necessary action to:-

Dated: - 05/03/25

- 1. Incharge I.T, AAAGH with the request to publish the same on the website of Hospital.
- 2. System Analyst, I.T Department, H&FW, GNCTD, 9th Level, A-Wing, IP Extension, Delhi Secretariat, Delhi 110002 with the request to publish the same of the website of H&FW Department under the title Tender.

3. PS to MS, AAAGH.

(PROCUREMENT OFFICER)

**AAAGH** 

0/0





mutations | Medical Devices | Institutional Supplies

#### Ref: HHPL-2024-25/083

To, The Medical Superintendent Aruna Asaf Ali Hospital 5, Rajpur Road, Civil Linesd New Delhi- 110054

Sub: Quotation for consumables of Model :O2FLO (High Flow Nasal Oxygen Therapy System), Serial No: 2047020059 & 2047020746, Installed at Paeds

Dear Sir,

Please find below our quotation for consumables of HFNO Model O2FLO, Serial No. 2047020059 & 2047020746

Por

16.10.2024

Sr. No.	Description of the Items	Required Qty.	(Old) Rate (Per Box in INR) (Excl. of GST)	(Old) Rate (Per Unit) (Excl. of GST)	(New) Revised Rate (Per Box in INR) (Excl. of GST)	(New) Revised Rate (Per Unit) (Excl. of GST)	Applicable GST (12%)	Per unit amount (Incl. of GST)	Total Amount (Inclusive of GST)
1	High Flow Humidification Chamber (VHC60) (10 Pcs per box)	10 00	11,500.00	1,150 00	12,650 00	1,265 00*	12%	1,416 80	14,168 00
2	High Flow Pediatric Heated Breathing Tube (20 Pcs per box)	20 00	90,000 00	4,500.00	99,000 00	4,950.00	12%	5,544.00	1,10,880.00
3	High Flow Neonatal Cannula S (50 Pcs per box)	20 00	65,000 00	1,300 00	71,500 00	1,430 00	12%	1,601 60	32,032.00
4	High Flow Neonatal Cannula M (50 Pcs per box)	20.00	65,000 00	1,300 00	71,500 00	1,430 00	12%	1,601.60	32,032 00
5	High Flow Neonatal Cannula L (50 Pcs per box)	20 00	65,000 00	1,300 00	71,500.00	1,430.00	12%	1,601 60	32,032.00
6	Filter for HFNO machine (one set of Five (05) pcs.)	10.00	750 00	150 00	825 00	165.00	12%	184 80	1,848.00
100		2,22,992.00							

NOTE: GST included in the above quote

Kindly order minimum one box for above mentioned items as indicated above

#### Terms & Conditions:

1 Validity of this Proposal:

Up to 90 days, from the date of Quotation issued.

2 Taxes

The Taxes (GST), including in the above price. Any new or revised taxes/GST levied by Govt. of India or State Govt. by way of Ordinance / Notification until the Date of Billing/Invoice shall be extra & would be to Purchaser's account. Hence Taxes applicable on the date of Invoice shall be billed and shall be binding on Purchaser irrespective of if higher or lower or no taxes were quoted in the proposal, negotiation or Order Stage.

3 Payment Terms:

100% after submission of GST Invoice at your hospital/Institution by means of Draft / Cheque//e-transfer by NEFT/RTGS in the name of "HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD.", payable at New Delhi.



HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITED

Corporate Office: 2nd Floor, T-95/A, C L House Yusuf Sarai Community Centre, New Delhi - 110 049

Phone: +91 11 4748 1000

Email: mail@hospimax.com Website: www.hospimax.com

CIN: U74999DL2009PTC186760 GST: 07AACCH1989G1ZF

Registered Office: 109, DDA Building # 5 District Centre, Janak Puri, New Delhi - 110 058

Phone: +91 11 4318 1000

Email: pharma@hospimax.com Website: www.hospimax.com

imax.com



tions | Medical Devices | Institutional Supplies

#### 4 Order would deem to be Clean, Technically & commercially acceptable & executable subject to:

- a Purchaser Order must have a reference to the latest, Valid and final quotation/ Proforma Invoice from "HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD.". All Commitments of any nature whatsoever e.g. pricing agreement on consumable, Tenure of Pricing Agreement, Warranty, Post Warranty AMC rates, Free Supplies etc made during the process of Sales must be documented in the order as line item. "HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD." reserves the right to reject any or all claim(s) by the Purchaser in future if such commitments are not a part of the Original Order.
- b. Other Terms where "HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD." Ltd & Purchaser would have Legal & Financial exposure is to be clearly defined in the Order and must be acceptable to "HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD" in Writing before Order is released. The same shall be an integral part of the Order.
- c. The Warranty Obligations/ Post Warranty Support Commitments/ Training Commitments as agreed by "HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PVT LTD." Ltd during the process of Sales shall be clearly spelt in the Order by the Purchaser
- d. Necessary Road Permit, State Govt. Taxes & Levies, Tax Concession Forms, Octroi Exemption Certificate / or Octroi Commitments, Entry Tax AND LETTER OF AUTHORITY (for LOA Imports) are well defined and specifically enclosed where ever applicable, with the Order. Such documents must have sufficient validity for dispatch purpose.

#### 5 Order Cancellation

An order once placed by purchaser, can't be cancelled. Reasons for non-availability due to raw material shortage and force majeure conditions may lead to delay/cancellation of supply order.

#### 6 Warranty: Not Applicable

Only Electrical & electronic parts are covered under Warranty Accessories and consumables which are prone to normal wear & tear e.g. Bands, Paddles, Pads, SLA batteries, Li-ion batteries, Cuvette, Cuffs, probes, sensors, Tubes, Flow cell, Camera, Laser, Carbon brushes, Filter, Gears, Bush, Plastic, Glass, PVC, Rubber, Silica, Quartz, Membranes, Valves, Instrument Chassis, Chemicals, Cartridges, Reagents, Control, Calibrators, Latex Particles, Capillaries, Lamps, PMI Kits & damages due to Electrical Fluctuations, Damages due to accident or mishandling by the Purchaser are excluded from Warranty cover

#### 7 Delivery

6 weeks from the receipt of order

#### 8 Installation / commissioning at site within INDIA

INCLUSIVE IN THE PRICE OF THE ORDER

#### 9 Installation

Purchaser would be required to provide the Pre-Installation requirements at its Cost before Installation process is initiated. However, the following basis conditions must be available at site. These are beyond the specific Pre-Installation requirements, which will vary from Instrument to Instrument.

- a. Voltage: 220V +/- 10V, Single Phase, Ground to Neutral Voltage must not exceeding 2 (Two) Volts.
- Ambience Temp. Between 18 Deg C to 25 Deg C, Humidity Between 10% and 80% non-condensing
   System: Need to be connected to true online UPS or Stabilised Line as the case may be
- d. Electrical Load like elevators should not be connected on the same phase or one for the system
- e. Room Conditions: Clean, Dust Free and Rodent/ Pest Free

#### 10 KINDLY PLACE YOUR SUPPLY ORDER IN THE NAME OF

M/s Hospimax Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. 109, DDA Building # 5, District Centre Janakpuri, New Delhi -110058

#### 11 BANK DETAILS FOR PAYMENTS

Name of the Beneficiary Hospimax Healthcare Pvt. Ltd.
Name of Bank: Standard Chartered Bank, 10, Sansad Marg, Janpath Connaught Place, New Delhi – 110001
Type of Bank Account. CC
Account Number: \$2505144952
Bank Specific Code No. (MICR Code): 110036011
IFSC CODE: SCBL0036027

#### 12 Jurisdiction

Any unresolved dispute arising shall be finally settled through Mutual discussions and finally through Arbitration to which both parties hereto consent in accordance with India Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996, with venue for settlement as "New Delhi" only. All Notices must be in Writing and shall be deemed served, if communicated under Registered A/D mail (within 7 working days) or Facsimile (within 2 working days)

#### 13 Terms

Thanking you and I

The above terms will be treated as accepted by the Purchaser if there is no written confirmation by "HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD." to accept amendments, if any to above terms

Contact Person: Mr. Ravi Kumar: 8130690014

Mr. Kamaljeet: 8130690046 Mr. Jatin Pilani: 8130690041

HEALTHONS RIM

Harmmare Private Linne

(AUTHORISED SIGNATORY)

## HOSPIMAX HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITED

Corporate Office: 2nd Floor, T-95/A, C L House Yusuf Sarai Community Centre, New Delhi - 110 049 Phone: +91 11 4748 1000

Email: mail@hospimax.com Website: www.hospimax.com

CIN: U74999DL2009PTC186760 GST: 07AACCH1989G1ZF

Registered Office: 109, DDA Building # 5 District Centre, Janak Puri, New Delhi - 110 058 Phone: +91 11 4318 1000

Email: pharma@hospimax.com Website: www.hospimax.com





ions | Medical Devices | Institutional Supplies

Dated: 16.10.2024

To, The Medical Superintendent Aruna Asaf Ali Hospital 5, Rajpur Road, Civil Lines New Delhi- 110054

Ref: Our Quote no. HHPL-2024-25/083 quotation for consumables of Model:O2FLO (High Flow Nasal Oxygen Therapy System), Serial No: 2047020059 & 2047020746, Installed at Paeds dated: 16.10.2024

# LOWER RATE CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the rates quoted by us for the offered configuration of equipment as mentioned in above Quote no. HHPL-2024-25/083/Revised Quotation for consumables of Model: O2FLO (High Flow Nasal Oxygen Therapy System), dt: 16.10.2024 are our most competitive rates and we have not supplied this item to any of the Central/ State Govt. organization at lower rates than those currently being quoted to your institution.

Thanking you,

Yours truly.

For Hospingate Health Cardening

Authorized Signatory



Engagement · Innovation · Quality · Reliability

www.vincentmedical.com

www.inspired-medical.com

# To Whom It May Concern Proprietary Article Certificate for O2FLO

We, Vincent Medical manufacturing Co. Limited, located at Flat /RM B2,7/F, Hang Fung Industrial Building, Phase 2,2G Hok Yuen Street, Hung Horn, Kowloon, Hong Kong is established and reputable manufacturer of High Flow Nasal Oxygen, Model:02FLO and its accessories.

Vincent Medical, Hong Kong is the sole manufacturer of model: O2FLO, High Flow Nasal Oxygen Therapy device that does not require sterilization or cleaning of Gas path. The Gas path of O2FLO is uniquely designed as unidirectional gas flow that is maintained by turbine inside the O2FLO machine, and it has single direction valve where humidification chamber connects in machine.

We certify that all accessories, consumable, and spare parts of model: O2FLO are proprietary in nature and no other consumable are recommended to be used with O2FLO for its smooth functioning, ensuing performance of machine and patient safety.

Yours Sincerely

For Vincent Medical manufacturing Co.Ltd.

Authorized Signatory

Amanda Hu

Senior Sales and Marketing Manager internation

April 17, 2024

HO SPIMAX

Rm 101 & 201, Block 10, 1 Taoyuan Road, Songshan Lake Zone, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province 523808, P.R.C

T: +86 (769) 2166 7619

#### Headquarters

Units 1604-07A, 16/F., Two Harbourfront, 22 Tak Fung Street, Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong Kong T: +852 2155 2998

11 Shabu Street, Qiaolong, Tangxia Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province 523730, P.R.C

T: +86 (769) 8772 3899



Date: 18th April 2024

To Govt. of NCT of Delhi Department of Health and Family Welfare Delhi

For All Delhi Government Hospitals

Sub: Manufacturer Authorization

Dear Sir,

We Helmier Private Limited B-1006, Western Edge II, Off Western Express Highway, Borivali East, Mumbai - 400066 hereby wishes to confirm that M/s Hospimax Healthcare Private Limited, Regd. Office: 109, DDA Building # 5, District Centre, Janakpuri, New Delhi- 110058 and Corp Office: T-95/A, 2nd Floor, C.L House, Gautam Nagar, Yusuf Sarai Community Centre, New Delhi - 110049 is our authorized distributor for our product: High Flow Nasal Oxygen Therapy: O2FLO imported and marketed by us.

We further confirm that no supplier or firm or individual other than M/s. Hospimax Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Is authorized to submit a bid, process the same further and enter into contract with you against your requirement, make supplies by raising their own Challan & invoice, and collect the payment directly for our product: High Flow Nasal Oxygen Therapy: O2FLO. M/s. Hospimax Healthcare Private Limited is also authorized for sales of its spare parts, consumables, accessories and service of High Flow Nasal Oxygen Therapy: O2FLO supplied by them.

In case duties of the agent are changed or agent is changed it shall be obligatory on us to automatically transfer all the duties and obligations to the new Indian Agent failing which we ipso-facto become liable for all acts commissions or omission on the part of new Indian agent.

Please feel free to contact **Deepak Sehjpal, Zonal Business Manager** – **Equipment & Rehab Robotics** @ +91 – 9810277658 Email <u>Deepak.sehjpal@helmier.com</u> for any clarification. Looking forward to your valuable order and always assure you best service and attention.

This authorization is valid for one year from the date of issue unless earlier revoked by Helmier Private Limited at its sole discretion.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

Sagar Radhakrishnan



CO-Founder & Chief Sales Officer Helmier Private Limited

Helmier Private Limited

B - 1006, Western Edge II, Off Western Express Highway, Borivali (East), Mumbai - 400066

www.helmier.com | Ecs@helmier.com





Innovation · Quality · Reliability www.vincenlmedical.com www.inspired-medical.com

To, Government of NCT of Delhi Department of Health and Family Welfare Delhi For All, Delhi Government Hospitals

Date 6<sup>rd</sup> January 2025

Subject: Business Distribution Agreement

Dear Sir,

We wish to inform you that our distribution agreement with M/s. Helmier Private Limited, Office B-1006, Western Edge 2, Western Express Highway, Borivili East, Mumbai 400066, India is currently in place for the business of import, distribution, sales, marketing and providing after sales services through their authorized distributors across India for medical devices/ equipment manufactured by M/s. Vincent Healthcare Products Ltd. for High Flow Oxygen Therapy Model: O2Flo and all related consumables and accessories.

The distribution agreement remains in place and effective for conducting all business during the calendar year from January to 31<sup>st</sup> December 2025.

For Vincent Healthcare Products Ltd.

David Wong VP Sales & Marketing